

CASE NO. C088922

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

California Coastkeeper Alliance; California Coastal
Protection Network; and Orange County Coastkeeper,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

California State Lands Commission

Respondent,

Poseidon Resources (Surfside) LLC

Real Party in Interest.

Appellants' Reply Brief

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Sacramento, Case No. 34-2017-80002736
Hon. Richard K. Sueyoshi

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
Deborah A. Sivas (CA Bar No. 135446)
dsivas@stanford.edu
Alicia E. Thesing (CA Bar No. 211751)
athesing@stanford.edu
Matthew J. Sanders (CA Bar No. 222757)
matthewjsanders@stanford.edu
Ryan Gallagher (CA Student Bar No. 456523)
Amanda Zerbe (CA Student Bar No. 456550)
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 725.8571
Facsimile: (650) 723.4426

Attorneys for Appellants

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 6

SUMMARY OF RESPONSIVE ARGUMENTS 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Law Does Not Support the Commission’s Novel Theory that a “Supplemental EIR” Need Not Comply with CEQA’s Core Procedural Requirements..... 11

 A. Neither CEQA Nor Its Implementing Regulations Comport with the Commission’s Legal Position. 11

 B. Because All Parties Agree that an Updated EIR Was Required, San Mateo Gardens Provides No Support for Respondents’ Legal Theory. 19

II. The Commission Failed to Follow CEQA’s Core Procedural Requirements for EIRs, which Apply Equally to All EIRs, Including Supplemental EIRs. 25

 A. CEQA Does Not Provide a Lower Threshold or Lesser Standards for Supplemental EIRs. 25

 B. A Supplemental EIR Must Comply with CEQA’s Procedural Requirements, Including the Prohibition on Project Segmentation and EIR Piecemealing..... 30

 C. The Commission Should Have Assumed Lead Agency Status, as Mandated by the CEQA Regulations, but Its Failure to Do So Does Not Excuse Piecemealing. 41

III. Poseidon’s Additional “Factual” Arguments Cannot Remedy the EIR’s Fatal Procedural Flaws. 45

CONCLUSION 50

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>A Local & Regional Monitor v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 12 Cal. App. 4th 1773 (1993)	18
<u>Abatti v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.,</u> 205 Cal. App. 4th 650 (2012)	14
<u>Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach,</u> 2 Cal. 5th 918 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Bay-Delta etc.,</u> 43 Cal. 4th 1143 (2008)	49
<u>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm. V. Bd. Of Port Comm’rs,</u> 91 Cal. App. 4th 1344 (2001)	31
<u>Bowman v. City of Petaluma,</u> 185 Cal. App. 3d 1065 (1986)	13, 16
<u>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 227 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (2014)	40
<u>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 52 Cal. 3d 553 (1990)	49
<u>City of Irvine v. County of Orange,</u> 238 Cal. App. 4th 526 (2015)	17, 18
<u>Friends of Coll. of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,</u> 11 Cal. App. 5th 596, 605 (2017)	23
<u>Friends of the College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College District,</u> 1 Cal. 5th 937 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of California,</u> 47 Cal. 3d 376 (1988)	39, 49, 50

<u>Lucas Valley Homeowners Assn. v. Cty. of Marin,</u> 233 Cal. App. 3d 130 (1991)	40
<u>POET, LLC v. State Air Res. Bd.,</u> 12 Cal. App. 5th 52, 100 (2017)	24
<u>RiverWatch v. Olivenhain Mun. Water Dist.,</u> 170 Cal. App. 4th 1186 (2009)	27
<u>Save Our Heritage Organisation v. City of San Diego,</u> 28 Cal. App. 5th 656, 668 (2018)	16
<u>Save San Francisco Bay Ass’n v. San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Corp.,</u> 10 Cal. App. 4th 902 (1992)	49
<u>Save Tara v. City of W. Hollywood,</u> 45 Cal. 4th 116, 194 P.3d 344 (2008)	29
<u>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno,</u> 6 Cal. 5th 502, 515 (2018)	50
<u>South Cty. Citizens for Smart Growth v. Cty. of Nevada,</u> 221 Cal. App. 4th 316 (2013)	24
<u>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova,</u> 40 Cal. 4th 412 (2007)	29, 50
<u>Whitman v. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 88 Cal. App. 3d 397 (1979)	39
<u>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering,</u> 18 Cal. 3d 190 (1976)	50
Regulations	
CEQA Guidelines § 15020	35
CEQA Guidelines § 15052	42, 43, 45
CEQA Guidelines § 15096(a)	27
CEQA Guidelines §§ 15120-15132	31
CEQA Guidelines § 15160	31

CEQA Guidelines § 15162.....*passim*

CEQA Guidelines §§ 15162-15164 14, 46

CEQA Guidelines § 15163.....*passim*

CEQA Guidelines § 15164(c) 16

CEQA Guidelines § 15378..... 31

CEQA Guidelines § 21166.....*passim*
